KARNATAKA STATE FIRE AND EMERGENCY SERVICES
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Office of the District Fire Officer, Sunkadakatte Fire Station, Channena
Main Road, Bengaluru-562 130. © 080-29554101.

N0.20/ FSCR/DFO/SKFS/2022. ~ Date:l 0-12-2()22.

“Annexure-2”

To,
The Authorized Signatory
M/s. Gangothri International Public School
Rlock-A, Venkateshwara Farm,
Rajivgandhi Nagar,
Vishwaneedam Post,
" Near Sunkadakatte,
Bengalore-560 091.

Sir,
Sub + lIssuc of “Fire Safety Compliance Report” with respect to fire
prevention, firefighting and cvacuation measures maintained at M/s.
Gangothri International Public School, Block-A,Venkateshwara Farm,
Rajivgandhi Nagar, Vishwancedam Post, Necar Sunkadakatte.

Bengaluru - reg.
Ref: 1) This Office FSR No. 20/ESR/DFO/SKES/2022, Date:08-12-2022.

2) Your request letter dated: 09-12-2022.
>R <L

With referenee to the above cited subject, as per reference(1) a conditional Fire
Safety Recommendation was issued 1o the premiscs of at “M/s. Gangothri
international Public School, Block-A, Venkateshwara Farm, Rajivgandhi Nagar,
vishwaneedam Post, Near Sunkadakatte, Bengaluru-560 091” with a condition to
fulfill the recommendations and compliance the same within 3 months.

With reference cited (2) above. the management of “M/s. Gangothri
international Public School” had requested for the fire safety compliance report
from our department. In this regard the above schoo! building was re-inspected by Fire
Station Officer, Sunkadakatte Fire Station on 10-12-2022 and submitted the report &

regomrnended to issue Compliance Report.
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Under the above circumstance the Karnataka State Fire & Emergency Services

Department is issuing the *Fire Safety Compliance Report” 1o “M/s. Gangothri

International Public Schoeol, Block-A, Venkateshwara Farm, RajivgandfliﬂNagar,
Vishwaneedam Post, Near Sunkadakaite, Bengaluru-560 0917 subjcct 10 proper
maintenance of firefighting installations in the good working conditions and arrange
for 40% of staffs/employces training within 03 months from the date of issué of this

report.

“This Fire Safety Compliance Report is valid for Only One Year from the
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Karnataka State Fire & Eme Services,
Sunkadakatte Fire Station,
Benpaluru-562 130,

dute of issue and it is renewable”,
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Block-A, Gangothri Campus, M/S
Venkateshwara Farm, Rajivgandhi Nagar,
VN Post, Bangalore - 560 091,
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Oifice of the District Fire Officer, Sunkadakatte Fire Station, Channenahalli, Magadl Mam Road

Bengaluru-562 130. © 080-29554101. |

No.21/FSR/DFO/SKFS/2022. ' Date:08 -12-2022.

ANNEXURE-1

Group- B Educational Building
NBC-2016, Part-4, Tabte 7 (11) 3.1.3 Group B Educational Buildings Sub division B1 &, B2
(These condition are indicative and nol exclusive all relevant provisions related to f re and life
safety of NBC 2016 are mandatory).

To,

The Authorized Signatory

M/s. Gangothri International Public School.
Block-A, Venkateshwara Farm, ’
Rajivgandhi Nagar,

Vishwaneedam Post,

Near Sunkadakatte,

Bengalore-560 091.

Sir,

Sub : Issue of ‘Fire Safety Recommendatmn fo w rise educational
building constructed & occupied at M/s. Gafigothri International
Public School, Block-A, Venkateshwara Farm, Rajivgandhi Nagar,
Vishwaneedam Post, Near Sunkadakatte Bengaluru reg.

Ref : Your request letter dated 29 11-2022_
><><>*@*<><><

With reference to the subject cited above,’ the prﬂmlses of M/s. Gangothri

- International Public School situated at Block-A, Venkateshwara Farm; Rajivgandhi

Nagar, Vishwaneedam Post, Near Sunkadakatte, Bengaluru-560 091 was inspected by Fire

Station Officer, Sunkadakatte Fire Station on 07-12-2022 with respeét to Fire prevention,

Firefighting and Evacuation measures to be complied in the above premises and has
submitted the details as under; |

A. Details of the building } premises :-

01) | Name and Address of the : | The Authorized Signatory

Applicant. M/s. Gangothri International Public School
Block-A, Venkateshwara Farm, -
Rajivgandhi Nagar, Vishwaneedam Post,
Near Sunkadakatte, Bengalore-560 091,




02)

Name and Address of the
premises.

M/s. Gangothri International Publici School
Block-A, Venkateshwara Farm,
Rajivgandhi Nagar, Vlshwaneedam Post,
Near Sunkadakatte , Bengalore- 560091

03)

Name and address of the
Building owner

[

The Authorized Signatory |
M/s. Gangothri International Public School
Block-A, Venkateshwara Farm, |
Rajivgandhi Nagar, Vishwaneeda;m Post,
Near Sunkadakatte, Bengalore-560 091.

04)

Number of buildings

One Building -

03)

Number of floors

Cellar, Ground and 02 Upper floors.

06

Floor-wise details of occupancy:

Cellar

Physic Laboratory, Chemistry Laboratory,
Biology Laboratory, AV room, Dance room,

‘and Staff room.

Ground floor |:

_.,Chairman room, Principal room, Conference
-_'“room GYM roomi;"Fun room, Math’s Lab,
"| Staff” room;. Pantry;-
':—rooms “Waiting
_- Computer lab, 02- Gents and Ladies Toilet
| rooms. i

~Record room, 02-Store
~_o‘11nge Counselor room,

1 Floor

: -02-Ofﬁoe'- rooms, ()9-C_1a's'é -rooms and 02

Gents and Ladies Teilet rooms.

2" floor

C')fﬁ.cé-- 'ro'om -.09- Clgés roorﬁs, 02-Gents
| and Ladles T C 11et roorns

07)

Height of the building -

1L 00 mtrs

08)

Site area

i} 10 acres:

09)

Built-up area of each floor:-

Cellar

584.86 Sq.mirs

Ground floor

637.58 Sq.mirs

1% floor

612.30 Sq.mitrs

2" floor

612.30 Sq.mtrs

Total built-up area

2447.04 Sq.mtrs

Surrounding properties: -

East(front)

10.00 mtrs wide existing non Residential road

West(Rear)

Residential building .




North(Side) |

Residential Building

South(Side)

Educational building

B. On inspection of this Educational premises, the following ﬁre preventlon,

firefighting and evacuation measures recommended are consndered absolutely
essential from fire safety point of view :- :

—

13:)' Details Existing Recommendations
a) (02) (03) (0'4)
01) | Accessibility to the | The Premises is accessible from Adequate.
premises 10.00 - mtrs. existing non :
Residential road located on the
castern side and the road is
hardened to carry the load of
45,000 kgs. |
§2) | No. of Entrances 01 no. of Entrances have been Complied.
pr0v1ded e
03) | Width of Entry / 01 no. of Entrance/Ex1t 6. 00” Complied.
Exit mtrs. width have been provided. -} -~
04) i Diesel generators. 01 no. of 82.5 KVA capacities Complied.
have been provided & it should | |
be connected to’ prov1de service |
to all the emergency provxsmns
in buﬂdmg ‘
05) | No. of staircases No. of 02 nos.-. Complied.
Available Staircases - I
Widthof - | :|-Eachiof 1.50
staircases. | mus
Widthof || -Each of 30
treads B Cms
Height of Each of 15
risers Cms
No. of riser :| Eachof8
per flight. . nos.
Height of : | Each of 0.90
handrails. mirs.
06) | Fire extinguisher the building. The details as Complied.
indicated below. _
Floors ABC CO,
Details 4kgs |45k
Cellar 04 02
Ground 05 -
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Floor
1% Floor 04 -
2" Floor 04

Total 13 02

07)

First aid Hose
Reel Hose._

One Hose Reel Hose near each
staircase the hose reel hose of
Minimum 19 mm size of
adequate length to reach the
farthest point of each floor have
been provided. shut off branch
having a nozzle of 5 mm size.
The hose reel hose have been
connected at each landing.

Com]éylied.

08)

Terrace tank over
respective tower
terrace.

Terrace tank of 10,000 liters

capacity and underground tank
of 10,000 liters capacity has
been provided.

Complied.

" 09)

At the terrace tank
level with minimum
pressure of 3.5

kg/Cm?*

‘The system i$ ‘connected to.2 -

Booster pump of 450 Ipm
capacity. e

Complied.

10)

Escape routes

“Exits & - Emergency Exit” |-
Signage’s written in bold letters |
marked in luminous paints-have |
been  indicated . - in-  the| .
corridor/passage on each flooras | '~
a guide during evacuation hé,ay -
the staircases' and neaf exits in o

each floor of'thjs;pgilfifi;ng.

-Complied.

)

Fire order

A notice board indicating the
action to be faken by the
employees in case of an
emergency  with  telephone
number of Sunkadakatte Fire
Station i.e. 080-28434101 & fire
Control  room nos. 080-
22971600. 550, 500 & 101
telephone numbers of nearest
Ambulance Services etc.

Complied.




12)

13

No Smoking Board | COTPA Sec-4 direction No Compliéd.

Smoking area smoking is an
offence board have been
provided and written in English
& Kannada both languages have |
been prominently displayed at
inside the entry/exit of each|.
floor.

Nominate one Fire - A Fire nodal officer Shall
Nodal Officer be nominated either from

teaching or non teaching
staff . ‘

14)

Firetighting training Not imparted. 40% of the émployees

should be trained in fire
prevention & Fire Fighting
at the R.A Mundkur
fireand Emergency
Services Academy, B.G
Road, Bengaluru.

General Fire precaution_measures :-

w0

A,

™

Explosive and flammable materials should not bestdne__:d in the store room, UPS
room, Electrical panel area, class rooms, laboratory & electrical sum panel
premises. o

Accumulation of combustible waste in'an_draround thepremlses should be
avoided. S S

. The exit ways shall be always kept cleafnwit;hcsut: any obst':fuction.

. Liquefied petroleum gas should be not stored in the building.

The doors shall not be kept locked/latched. d_uriﬁg wakiﬁg hours and shall be free
from obstruction. ) T

During the class hours the class room doors shall not be locked from inside to
outside.

. As per Hon’ble Supreme Court order all teacher and staff shall be trained to

handle safety equipment, initiate emergency evacuation and protect their students
‘0 the event of fire and other emergency and the school shall observe the Fire
Safety day on April 14™ of every year by conducting fire safety drills with co-
ordinate with Fire Service Department.

. This Fire Safety Recommendation is issued from the fire prevention, fire fighting

and evacuation measures. Karnataka State Fire & Emergency Services
Department is not responsible for the ownership of the land, its location and other
disputes, which may arise in due course.




Under the above circumstance the Karnataka Fire & Emergency Service Deﬁai‘tment is

issuing ‘Fire Safety Recommendation’ to M/s. Gangothri International Puﬁlfc School

situated at Block-A, Venkateshwara Farm, Rajivgandhi Nagar, Vishwaneedam Post Near
Sunkadakatte, Bengaluru-560 091 subject to condition and compliance of | the above

recommendations in column-4 of part-B within 3 months and comphar;cc to the
undersigned. : [

This “Fire Safety Recommendation” is valid for Only One Year fromé the date of
issue and it is renewable. -

% All requirements recommended above are as per National Building Code 2016
Part-4 clause 3.1.8 of Fire and Life safety will have to be complied with
Mandatorily.

O;;Z faithfully
Dls i ‘fé( 1cer?g ention)

| Karnataka State Fire & Servxces,
Sunkada‘\atte Tire Stamm
Benga w-562 130

CANGOTHRI INTERNATIONAL PUBLIC SCHOOL ~

ORSE Affiiation Ne. 8303 - -
R ¢ Gengethrl Campus 0319 GANGOTHRI EDUCATION TRU¢
Re, + co v 'm'l":' Block-A, Gangothri Campus, M/$

Venkateshwara Farm, Rajivgandhi Nz
VN Post, Ban_galore -560091,
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